

Legislation Text

File #: O-109-15, Version: 1

Ordinance No. , Series 2015 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 101, SERIES 2014 AND ORDINANCE 102, SERIES 2014 PERTAINING TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015 CAPITAL AND **RESPECTIVELY**, BUDGETS. BY TRANSFERRING **OPERATING** FUNDS TO ACCOMMODATE ADDITIONAL DEBT SERVICE FUNDING, INCREASING FUNDING TO THE SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL LIBRARY BY \$60,000 DUE TO ADDITIONAL FUNDING FROM THE KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT FOR LIBRARIES AND ARCHIVES (KDLA). SPONSORED BY: COUNCILWOMEN MADONNA FLOOD AND VICKI AUBREY WELCH

Be it ordained by the Legislative Council of the Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government (The Council) As Follows:

SECTION I: Part I., L., 1., a., Capital Construction of Ordinance No. 102, Series 2014 is hereby amended as follows:

A transfer of \$1,461,100 \$1,521,100 is hereby authorized from the General Fund to the Capital Cumulative Reserve Fund.

SECTION II: Part I., H., Youth Detention Services of Ordinance No. 101, Series 2014 is hereby amended as follows:

NumberProject Title		<u>Fund</u> <u>Amount</u>		
12	Replacement of Gym Floor	NOTE	68,900	<u>8,900</u>
		CCRF	<u>60,000</u>	

SECTION III: Part I., L., Louisville Free Public Library of Ordinance No. 101, Series 2014 is hereby amended as follows:

NumberP	roject Title	Fund	<u>Amount</u>	
88	South Central Regional Library	NOTE	400,000	<u>460,000</u>

SECTION IV: The Council has determined that the funds requested in this ordinance will be expended for a public purpose.

SECTION V: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval.

H. Stephen Ott Metro Council Clerk David W. Tandy President of the Council

Greg Fischer Mayor Approval Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney

BY:_____